CALN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION 2024-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CALN, CHESTER COUNTY, PER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 87 OF THE CALN TOWNSHIP CODE, TITLED, "GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND REFUSE", ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 87-17.A ESTABLISHING THE ANNUAL TRASH AND RECYCLING FEES.

WHEREAS, Chapter 87 of the Caln Township Code titled, "Garbage, Rubbish and Refuse", Article VIII, Section 87-17.A provides for an annual trash and recycling collection fee; and

WHEREAS, said Article provides that the Board of Commissioners may amend or revise said fee from time to time by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has duly advertised and approved a Resolution adopting the 2024 Caln Township budget; and

WHEREAS, said budget provides for a \$15.00 per month per container collection fee for the weekly collection and disposition of recyclable materials from businesses who elect to participate in the program. The fee includes the distribution to the business of a sixty-five-gallon recycling container. The fee shall be billed \$30.00 per bi-monthly billing period per container and shall be payable six times per year. Payment is due by the last day of the month in which the bill is issued. After that date, a 10% penalty will be assessed; and

WHEREAS, said budget provides for an annual residential trash and recycling collection fee in the amount of \$402.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, the residential trash and recycling fee shall be billed \$67.00 per billing period per residential dwelling unit and shall be payable six times per year on a bi-monthly basis. Payment is due by the last day of the month in which the bill is issued. After that date, a 10% penalty will be assessed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY the Board of Commissioners of Caln Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, that the annual residential trash and recycling collection fee for the year 2024 shall be \$402.00 and the collection fee for the weekly collection and disposition of recyclable materials from businesses shall be \$15.00 per month per container. Said fees shall continue each subsequent year until such time as the Board of Commissioners approves a resolution amending the fees.

RESOLVED this 25th day of January 2024 by the Caln Township Board of Commissioners.

ATTEST:

ON BEHALF OF CALN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Don Vymazal Township Secretary Paul Mullin, President

Joshua B. Young, Vice-President

Jane Kennedy, Commissioner

Mark Evans, Commissioner

Lorraine Tindaro, Commissioner